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State of New Jersey
225 West State Street


Trenton, NJ 08625

Phil Murphy, Governor [Email Form] 609-292-6000

Shiela Oliver, Lieutenant Governor

NJDCA, 101 South Broad St., PO Box 800, 
Trenton, NJ 08625

[Email Form] 973-865-3347

NJ Dept. of Environmental Protection

401 East State St., PO Box 402 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
https://www.nj.gov/dep/easyaccess/
commissoffice.htm

609-984-3816

Martha Sapp, Chief Green Acres Program

Department of Environmental Protection

Green Acres Program 
Mail Code 501–01, P.O. Box 420 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0420 

martha.Sapp@dep.nj.gov 609-984–0570

Catherine McCabe, Commissioner

NJ Dept. of Environmental Protection

401 East State St., PO Box 402 
Trenton, NJ 08625

[Email Form] 609-292-2885

John McKeon, Assemblyman

221 Main Street, Madison, NJ 07940 asmmckeon@njleg.org 973-377-1606

Miley Jasey, Assemblywoman

511 Valley Street, Maplewood, NJ 07040 [Email Form] 973-762-1886

Richard Codey, Senator

66 W. Mount Pleasant Ave.  
Livingston, NJ 07039

[Email Form] (973) 535-5017

Call to Action Directory of Contacts 
Essex County New Jersey State Environmental Agencies


Essex County Elected Representatives

Essex County Township’s, City’s and Borough’s Elected Leaders


List compiled by Coalition to Save South Mountain Reservation 
www.CoalitionSMR.org 

CoalitionSMR@Gmail.com 
As of March 16, 2020
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Essex County, NJ
465 Dr M.L.K. Jr. Blvd.


[County Executive Rm. 405], [Freeholders Rm. 558]

Newark, NJ 07102


Essex County Homepage: https://essexcountynj.org

Essex County Board of Chosen Freeholder Homepage: https://ecfnj.com

Joseph DiVincenzo, County 
Executive joedi@admin.essexcountynj.org 973-621-4400

Vince Gill, Freeholder President bgill@freeholders.essexcountynj.org 973-621-4479

Room 502

Patricia Sebold, Freeholder at-large psebold@freeholders.essexcountynj.org 973-621-4484

Room 508

Rufus Johnson, Freeholder at-large rjohnson@freeholders.essexcountynj.org 973-621-4483

Room 507

Romain Graham, Freeholder at-large rgraham@freeholders.essexcountynj.org 973-621-5680

Room 560-A

Robert Mercado, District 1 
Freeholder rmercado@freeholders.essexcountynj.org 973-621-4477


Room 552

Wayne Richardson, District 2 
Freeholder wrichardson@freeholders.essexcountynj.org 973-621-6457


Room 504

Tyshammie Cooper, District 3 
Freeholder tcooper@freeholders.essexcountynj.org 973-621-4481


Room 553

Leonard Luciano, District 4 
Freeholder lluciano@freeholders.essexcountynj.org 973-621-4481


Room 507-A
Carlos Pomares, District 5 
Freeholder cpomares@freeholders.essexcountynj.org 973-621-4467 

Room 554

Belleville (Township of)
152 Washington Avenue


Belleville, NJ, 07109

http://www.bellevillenj.org

Mayor Michael Melham michael@melhamforbelleville.com

973-450-3345

Marie Strumolo-Burke, 1st Ward 
Councilwoman mariesburke@comcast.net

Steve Rovell, 2nd Ward Councilman info@steverovell.org
Dr. John Notari, 4th Ward Councilman john3658@aol.com
Naomy De Peña, Councilwoman at-
large ndepena@bellevillenj.org

Thomas Graziano, Councilman at-large tgraziano@bellevillenj.org

https://www.google.com/maps/embed?pb=!1m18!1m12!1m3!1d3020.898656941902!2d-74.15467874888907!3d40.78624207922249!2m3!1f0!2f0!3f0!3m2!1i1024!2i768!4f13.1!3m3!1m2!1s0x89c255b6d7a970b5%3A0x4a38debdf6e5499d!2s152+Washington+Ave%2C+Belleville%2C+NJ+07109!5e0!3m2!1sen!2sus!4v1528727099719
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Bloomfield Township
1 Municipal Plaza, Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003


https://www.bloomfieldtwpnj.com

Mayor, Michael J. Venezia

daviles@bloomfieldtwpnj.com 973-680-4077

Jenny Mundell, 1st Ward Councilwoman
Nicholas Joanow, 2nd Ward Councilman
Sarah Cruz, 3rd Ward Councilwoman
Ted Gamble, Councilman at-large
Dr. Wartyna Davis, Councilwoman at-
large
Rich Rockwell, Councilman at-large

Caldwell (Borough of)
1 Provost Square


Caldwell, NJ 07006

https://caldwell-nj.com

Mayor John Kelley jkelley@caldwell-nj.com

973-226-6100

Christine Schmidt, Council President cschmidt@caldwell-nj.com

Francis Rodgers, Councilman rodgers@caldwell-nj.com

Henderson Cole, Councilman hcole@caldwell-nj.com

Jonathan Lace, Councilman Jlace@caldwell-nj.com

Jeffrey Gates, Councilman jgates@caldwell-nj.com

Frances DePalma-Iozzi, 
Councilwoman fdepalma-iozzi@caldwell-nj.com

https://www.bloomfieldtwpnj.com
mailto:daviles@bloomfieldtwpnj.com
https://caldwell-nj.com
mailto:jkelley@caldwell-nj.com
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East Orange (City of)
44 City Hall Plaza


East Orange, NJ 07018

https://www.eastorange-nj.gov

Mayor Ted R. Green constituentservices@eastorange-nj.gov 973-266-5151

Christopher D. James,1st Ward 
Councilman

Christopher.James@eastorange-nj.gov
 862-253-8549

Amy Lewis,1st Ward Councilwoman amy.Lewis@eastorange-nj.gov 973-419-2050 

Christopher Awe, 2nd Ward Councilman christopher.Awe@eastorange-nj.gov 973-518-8087 

Brittany D. Claybrooks,2nd Ward 
Councilwoman brittany.Claybrooks@eastorange-nj.gov -

Bergson Leneus, 3rd Ward Councilman bergson.leneus@eastorange-nj.gov 862-253-8141 

Vernon Pullins, Jr, 3rd Ward Councilman vernon.pullins@eastorange-nj.gov -

Casim L. Gomez, Jr, 4th Ward 
Councilman gomez.Casim@eastorange-nj.gov 973-419-2706

Tameika Garrett-Ward, Jr, 4th Ward 
Councilwoman tameika.garrett-ward@eastorange-nj.gov 862-704-0062 

Alicia Holman, Jr, 4th Ward 
Councilwoman alicia.Holman@eastorange-nj.gov 973-303-0219 

Mustafa Al-M. Brent, Jr, 5th Ward 
Councilman MustafaAl-M.Brent@eastorange-nj.gov 973-419-2234 

Cedar Grove (Township of)
525 Pompton Avenue


Cedar Grove, NJ 07009

https://cedargrovenj.org

Mayor Robbie Vargo vargo@cedargrovenj.org 973-239-1410 x239

Kerry Peterson, Deputy Mayor peterson@cedargrovenj.org 973-239-1410 x236

Joseph Cicala, Councilman cicala@cedargrovenj.org 973-239-1410 x238

Joseph Maceri, Councilman maceri@cedargrovenj.org 973-239-1410 x237

Peter Tanella, Councilman tanella@cedargrovenj.org 973-239-1410 x235
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Essex Fells (Borough of)
255 Roseland Avenue

Essex Fells, NJ, 07021


http://www.essexfellsboro.com
Mayor Edward A. Davis ayor@essexfellsboro.com

973-226-3400

William Sullivan, Councilman WSullivan@essexfellsboro.com

John King, Councilman JKing@essexfellsboro.com

Greg Hindy, Councilman ghindy@essexfellsboro.com

Michael Cecere, Councilman mcecere@essexfellsboro.com

Bernard D’Avella, Councilman bdavella@essexfellsboro.com

Margaret D. O’Connor, Councilwoman -

Fairfield (Township of)
230 Fairfield Road

Fairfield, NJ 07004


https://www.fairfieldnj.org
Mayor James Gasparini jgasparini@fairfieldnj.org

973-882-2700

Michael McGlynn, Councilman mmcglynn@fairfieldnj.org

Joseph Cifelli, Councilman jcifelli@fairfieldnj.org

John LaForgia, Councilman jlaforgia@fairfieldnj.org

Thomas J. Morgan, Councilman tmorgan@fairfieldnj.org

Glen Ridge (Borough of)
825 Bloomfield Avenue


Glen Ridge, New Jersey 07028

http://www.glenridgenj.org

Mayor Stuart K. Patrick spatrick@glenridgenj.org 973-748-8400 ext. 226

Daniel T. Murphy, Council President dmurphy@glenridgenj.org

973-748-8400 ext. 222

Deborah Mans, Councilwoman dmans@glenridgenj.org

Peter A. Hughes, Councilman phughes@glenridgenj.org

Ann Marie Morrow, Councilwoman amorrow@glenridgenj.org

Paul A. Lisovicz, Councilman plisovicz@glenridgenj.org

Rich Law, Councilman rlaw@glenridgenj.org

https://www.google.com/maps/embed?pb=!1m18!1m12!1m3!1d3018.8982671528956!2d-74.28637098459141!3d40.830198179319204!2m3!1f0!2f0!3f0!3m2!1i1024!2i768!4f13.1!3m3!1m2!1s0x89c3aa73b9de6f8f%3A0xaeff20cb04a91708!2s255%20Roseland%20Ave%2C%20Essex%20Fells%2C%20NJ%2007021!5e0!3m2!1sen!2sus!4v1571256300230!5m2!1sen!2sus
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Irvington (Township of)
Municipal Building 


1 Civic Square 

Irvington, New Jersey, 07111


https://irvington.net
Mayor Tony Vauss TVauss@irvingtonnj.org     [not confirmed]

973-399-6664

Renee C. Burgess, V.P. Councilwoman RBurgess@irvingtonnj.org  [not confirmed]

Charnette Frederic, V.P. Councilwoman CFrederic@irvingtonnj.org   [not confirmed]

Paul Inman, East Ward Councilman PInman@irvingtonnj.org   [not confirmed]

Orlander Glen Vick, North Ward 
Councilman OVick@irvingtonnj.org   [not confirmed]

Jamillah Z. Beasley, South Ward 
Councilwoman JBeasley@irvingtonnj.org   [not confirmed]

Vern Cox, West Ward Councilman VCox@irvingtonnj.org    [not confirmed]

Casim L. Gomez, Jr, 4th Ward 
Councilman CGomez@irvingtonnj.org    [not confirmed]

Tameika Garrett-Ward, Jr, 4th Ward 
Councilwoman

TGarrettWard@irvingtonnj.org  [not 
confirmed]

Alicia Holman, Jr, 4th Ward 
Councilwoman AHolman@irvingtonnj.org   [not confirmed]

Mustafa Al-M. Brent, Jr, 5th Ward 
Councilman MBrent@irvingtonnj.org  [not confirmed]

Livingston (Township of)
Township Hall


357 S Livingston Avenue

Livingston, NJ 07039


https://www.livingstonnj.org
Mayor Rufino “Rudy” Fernandez, Jr. rfernandez@livingstonnj.org 973-533-0080

Shawn R. Klein, Deputy Mayor sklein@livingstonnj.org 973-228-9216

Alfred (Al)  M. Anthony, Councilman aanthony@livingstonnj.org 973-992-3343

Edward Meinhardt, Councilman emeinhardt@livingstonnj.org 973-597-1241

Michael M. Vieira, Councilman mvieira@livingstonnj.org 973-250-9600

https://www.livingstonnj.org
https://www.livingstonnj.org/754/Rufino-Rudy-Fernandez-Jr
mailto:rfernandez@livingstonnj.org
mailto:sklein@livingstonnj.org
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mailto:VCox@irvingtonnj.org
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Maplewood Township
574 Valley Street


Maplewood Township, NJ 07040

https://www.twp.maplewood.nj.us

Mayor Frank McGehee

[TownshipEmailForm]

973-762-8120 ext. 2001

Dean Dafis, Deputy Mayor 973-762-8120 Ext. 2107

Victor DeLuca, Councilman -

Nancy Adams, Councilwoman 973-762-8120 Ext. 2105

Gregory Lembrich, Councilman 973-762-8120 Ext. 2106

Millburn Township
375 Millburn Avenue

Millburn, NJ 07041


https://twp.millburn.nj.us

Mayor Jackie Benjamin Lieberberg jlieberberg@millburntwp.org

973-564-7073 (Township Clerk)

Tara B. Prupis, Deputy Mayor tprupis@millburntwp.org

Cheryl Burstein, Councilwoman cburstein@millburntwp.org

Richard Wasserman, Councilman rwasserman@millburntwp.org

Dianne Thall-Eglow, Councilman deglow@millburntwp.org

Montclair Township
• 	 205 Claremont Avenue

• 	 Montclair, NJ 07042

• https://www.montclairnjusa.org

Mayor Robert Jackson rjackson@montclairnjusa.org 973-509-4928 

Rich McMahon, Deputy Mayor rmcmahon@montclairnjusa.org 973-509-4929

Robert J. Russo, Councilor at-Large rrusso@montclairnjusa.org 973-509-4929

William L. Hurlock, 1st Ward Councilor rwasserman@millburntwp.org 973-509-4931

Robin Schlager, 2nd Ward 
Councilwoman

robinschlager@montclairnjusa.org 973-509-4931

Sean M. Spiller, 3rd Ward Councilor sspiller@montclairnjusa.org 973-509-4931

Renee Baskerville, 4th Ward 
Councilwoman

rbaskerville@montclairnjusa.org 973-477-1146

https://twp.millburn.nj.us
mailto:jlieberberg@millburntwp.org
mailto:tprupis@millburntwp.org
mailto:cburstein@millburntwp.org
mailto:rwasserman@millburntwp.org
mailto:deglow@millburntwp.org
https://www.twp.maplewood.nj.us
https://www.twp.maplewood.nj.us/user/1893/contact
https://www.montclairnjusa.org
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mailto:rmcmahon@montclairnjusa.org
mailto:rrusso@montclairnjusa.org
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Newark (City of)
City Hall


920 Broad Street

Newark, NJ 07102


https://www.newarknj.gov

Mayor Ras J. Baraka [Email Form] 973-733-6400

Mildred C. Crump, Town Council President [Email Form] 973-733-8043

Augusto Amador, East Ward Council Member [Email Form] 973-733-3665

Carlos M. Gonzalez, Council Member at-Large [Email Form] 973-733-6425

John Sharpe James, South Ward Council Member MajorJames10@gmail.com 862-235-4041

Joseph (Joe) McCallum, Jr., West Ward Council 
Member [Email Form] 973-733-6427

Eddie Osburne, Council Member at-Large [Email Form] 973-733-3794

LaMonica McIver, Central Ward Council Member [Email Form] 973-733-5870

Luis A. Quintana, Council Member V.P. [Email Form] 973-733-5880

Anibal Ramos, North Ward Council Member [Email Form] 973-733-5136

North Caldwell (Borough of)
141 Gould Ave 

North Caldwell, New Jersey 07006

https://www.northcaldwell.org/contact

Mayor Joseph H. Alessi mayoralessi@northcaldwell.org

973-228-6410 ext.100

Cynthia Santomauro, Council 
President csantomauro@northcaldwell.org

Frank Astorino, Councilman fastorino@northcaldwell.org

John Chiaia, Councilman jchiaia@northcaldwell.org

Robert Kessler, Councilman rkessler@northcaldwell.org

Arthur Rees, Councilman arees@northcaldwell.org

Kenneth Tilton, Councilman ktilton@northhcaldwell.org

http://www.coalitionsmr.org
https://www.newarknj.gov
https://www.newarknj.gov/contact-us
https://www.newarknj.gov/members/mildred-c-crump
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https://www.northcaldwell.org
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mailto:fastorino@northcaldwell.org
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mailto:rkessler@northcaldwell.org
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Nutley (Township of)
 One Kennedy Drive 


Nutley, New Jersey 07110

https://www.nutleynj.org

Mayor Dr. Joseph P. Scarpelli mayorscarpelli@nutleynj.org 973-284-4959 

Thomas J. Evans, Commissioner ommissionerevans@nutleynj.org 973-284-4997 

Alphonse Petracco , Commissioner commissionerpetracco@nutleynj.org 973-284-4935 

Steven L. Rogers , Commissioner commissionerrogers@nutleynj.org 973-284-4972 

Mauro G. Tucci , Commissioner commissionertucci@nutleynj.org 973-284-4969 

Orange (City of)
 29 Day Street


Orange, New Jersey 07050

https://orangetwpnjcc.org/#

Mayor Dwayne D. Warren, Esq. dwarren@orangenj.gov 973-266-4005 Ext 
4066

Tency A. Eason, North Ward 
Councilmember & Council President EASONTAEASON@aol.com 973-651-7439

Donna K. Williams, Councilmember 
at-Large & Council Vice President donnakwilliams@orangenj.gov 973-609-9355

Jamie Summers-Johnson, South 
Ward Councilmember jsjohnson@orangenj.gov 973-317-4035 

Harold Johnson, Jr., West Ward 
Councilmember hjohnson@orangenj.gov 973-317-4040

Kerry J. Coley, East Ward 
Councilmember kcoley@orangenj.gov 973-317-4039

Christopher Jackson Councilmember 
at-Large cjackson@orangenj.gov 862-240-3634

Adrienne Wooten, Councilmember at-
Large awootie07050@gmail.com 973-419-9048 

https://orangetwpnjcc.org/#
mailto:dwarren@orangenj.gov
mailto:EASONTAEASON@aol.com
mailto:donnakwilliams@orangenj.gov
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Roseland (Borough of)
140 Eagle Rock Avenue


Roseland, NJ 07068

https://www.roselandnj.org

Mayor James R. Spango mayor@roselandnj.org
973-226-8080

Christopher Bardi, Council President cbardi@roselandnj.org

Eileen Fishman, Councilwoman efishman@roselandnj.org

Marcelino "Moose" Trillo, 
Councilman mtrillo@roselandnj.org

Michele Tolli, Councilwoman mtolli@roselandnj.org

Jean Perrotti, Councilwoman jperrotti@roselandnj.org

Roger Freda, Councilman rfreda@roselandnj.org 862-244-5943

South Orange Village (Township of)
76 South Orange Avenue, Suite 302


South Orange, NJ 07079

https://www.southorange.org

Village President, Sheena C. Collum scollum@southorange.org

973-378-7715 ext. 2

Karen Hartshorn Hilton, Trustee khilton@southorange.org

Walter Clarke, Trustee wclarke@southorange.org

Stephen Schnall, Trustee sschnall@southorange.org

Donna Coallier, Trustee Dcoallier@southorange.org 

Summer Jones, Trustee Sjones@southorange.org 

Bob Zuckerman, Trustee bzuckerman@southorange.org   ?

http://www.coalitionsmr.org
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mailto:cbardi@roselandnj.org
mailto:efishman@roselandnj.org
mailto:mtrillo@roselandnj.org
mailto:mtolli@roselandnj.org
mailto:jperrotti@roselandnj.org
mailto:rfreda@roselandnj.org
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West Orange Township
Town Hall


66 Main Street

West Orange, NJ 07052


https://www.westorange.org

Mayor Robert Parisi mayor@westorange.org 973-325-4100

Michele Casalino, Council President mcasalino@westorange.org 973-865-3347

Jerry Guarino, Councilman jguarino@westorangeorg 973-902-1200

Joe Krakoviak, Councilman jkrakoviak@westorange.org 973-736-7285

Cindy Matute-Brown, Councilwoman cmatutebrown@westorange.org 973-460-3626

Susan McCartney, Councilwoman smccartney@westorange.org 973-243-6768

West Caldwell (Township of)
Municipal Building

30 Clinton Road


West Caldwell, NJ 07006

http://www.westcaldwell.com

Mayor Joseph Tempesta, Jr. jtempesta@westcaldwell.com

973-226-2300

Kathy L. Canale kcanale@westcaldwell.com

Joseph P. Cecere jcecere@westcaldwell.com

Michael Crudele mcrudele@westcaldwell.com

Stanley Hladik shladik@westcaldwell.com

Michael Docteroff    mdocteroff@westcaldwell.com

Stephen P. Wolsky swolsky@westcaldwell.com

Verona (Township of)
Town Hall


600 Bloomfield Avenue

Verona, NJ 07044


https://www.veronanj.org

Mayor Jack McEvoy [Direct Email Link]

973-239-3220

Alex Roman, Deputy Mayor & 
Councilman [Direct Email Link]

Ted Giblin, Councilman [Direct Email Link]

Kevin Ryan, Councilman [Direct Email Link]

Christine McGrath, Councilwoman [Direct Email Link]
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